## 505322624 02/11/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5369405

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LYNDON CORMACK	02/05/2019
ROBERT C. GILL	02/05/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HERSCHEL SUPPLY COMPANY LTD.	
Street Address:	327 - 611 ALEXANDER STREET	
City:	VANCOUVER, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V6A 1E1	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29679829

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (416)863-2653

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 416.863.2400

**Email:** epatent@blakes.com

Correspondent Name: BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP

Address Line 1: COMMERCE COURT WEST

Address Line 2: 199 BAY STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5L 1A9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	99333/00849
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDY BARBIERI
SIGNATURE:	/SANDY BARBIERI/
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2019

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=TOR\_2528-#23576233-v1-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 505322624 REEL: 048293 FRAME: 0868

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, we Lyndon CORMACK, of 327-611 Alexander Street, Vancouver, BC V6A 1E1, and Robert C. GILL, of 108-611 Alexander Street, Vancouver, BC V6A 1E1 ("Assignors") are the inventors of the invention described and set forth in the below-identified United States Patent Application (the "Patent Application"):

Title of Invention: Backpack with Light

U.S. Design Application No.: 29/679,829

U.S. Design Filing Date: February 11, 2019

WHEREAS, **Herschel Supply Company Ltd.**, located at 327-611 Alexander Street, Vancouver, BC, V6A 1E1, Canada ("Assignee"), desires to acquire or has acquired all rights in and to the invention, the Patent Application and any related patent applications and patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including employment by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignors, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee all of our right, title and interest in the invention and the inventor, the Patent Application, any and all patent applications relating to the invention, any divisions, continuations, or extension that may be granted, and any foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications claiming the benefit of the Patent Application. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment not been made.

Assignors further agree to, without charge to Assignee, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the Patent Application and its foreign counterparts, including by executing, verifying, acknowledging and delivering all such further documents, including patent applications, reissues, and instruments of assignment and transfer, and performing such other acts as Assignee may lawfully request to obtain or maintain the patent for the invention in any and all countries and vest title in such patents in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignors hereby authorize and request Blakes, Cassels and Graydon LLC, located at 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000, Commerce Court West, Toronto ON M5L 1A9, to insert the title, Application Number and Filing Date of the Patent Application above, when available.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have signed their name on the date set forth below.

Dated: Feb 5/2019

Dated: Feb 5/2019

Lyndon CORMACK

Robert C. GILI

PATENT REEL: 048293 FRAME: 0869

RECORDED: 02/11/2019